VISITOR PICKLEBALL REGISTRATION

Thank you for your interest in the Sproat Lake Pickleball Program!

Dear Visitor,

We're happy that you've decided to join the Sproat Lake Community Pickleball Program. Your interest is appreciated, and we're excited to provide you with important details about the privileges that come with your registration.

As a registered visitor, you will be entitled to:

- 1. Free participation at our outdoor Open Community Play.
- 2. Participation at our indoor Open Community Play for a \$5.00 fee.
- 3. Use of courts outside of Open Community Play hours, by invitation from a registered Sproat Lake Community member. A \$5.00 fee is payable, per session.
- 4. Signup access to our reservation calendar.

Registration Process:

To register, please follow these steps:

- 1. **Review the Rules and Complete the Forms**: Fill out the registration form included in this package.
- Submit the Registration Form: Email the document to pickleball@sproatlakecommunityassociation.com or drop it off in the registration box at the community hall near the kitchen. You will be contacted by email as soon as your registration is processed.

We look forward to receiving your registration package and welcoming you to our pickleball program! If you have any questions or need assistance, feel free to reach out to us at pickleball@sproatlakecommunityassociation.com.

Sincerely,

The Sproat Lake Pickleball Program

SPROAT LAKE COMMUNITY PICKLEBALL RULES

(Visitors)

- 1. **Definitions:** "Community Member" or "Member": anyone who resides or owns property in the Sproat Lake Community. Visitor: anyone who does not reside or own property in the Sproat Lake Community.
- 2. Rules are Subject to Change: These rules are subject to change, at the discretion of the SLCA Board of Directors.
- 3. Adherence to rules: Failure to adhere to these rules may result in suspension or revocation of some or all privileges

COURT RULES

- 4. Access to the Courts: Only registered players may access the courts.
- 5. **Open Community Play**: Visitors are welcome to sign up for and play during the Open Community Play program. No fees apply when outdoor courts are being used. A \$5.00 fee applies when the indoor court is being used. Visitors will receive a signup calendar link upon registration.
- 6. No unaccompanied Access: All visitors must be accompanied by a Sproat Lake community member.
- 7. **Fees For Use of Indoor and Outdoor Courts:** Except for outdoor Open Community Play, there is a \$5.00 fee per session. Please place the payment in the cash box near the kitchen and record your payment in the record book.
- 8. **No Lessons:** No paid lessons are permitted on the courts, without express approval from the SLCA. Court rental is available for this purpose.
- 9. Proper Footwear: Players should wear non-marking court shoes to prevent damage to the surface and maintain safety.
- 10. No Food or Beverages on the Court: To keep the court clean and safe, food and drinks should be consumed off the court.
- 11. Safety First: Be mindful of safety on and around the court, and report any hazardous conditions.
- 12. Courteous Behavior: Maintain respectful and appropriate conduct on and off the court.
- 13. No Smoking: Smoking is not permitted on or around the court to maintain a healthy and clean environment.
- 14. Use of Restrooms: Restrooms are available inside the hall; please use them as needed.
- 15. **Upon Leaving the Courts** Ensure that all refuse is discarded or removed, and the gate is closed.

HALL ACCESS RULES

- 16. No unaccompanied Access: All visitors must be accompanied by a Sproat Lake community member while using the hall.
- 17. Hall Lights: When using the outside courts only, the lights inside the hall should always remain off.
- 18. Cleanliness and Maintenance: Those using the hall are responsible for maintaining cleanliness.
- 19. **Security Measures:** Please ensure the front door is locked when playing on the outside courts, and close and secure all doors before leaving.
- 20. **Emergency Procedures:** In case of emergencies, such as fire or medical incidents, the established emergency procedures posted within the community hall should be followed.
- 21. Supervision of Minors: Children and minors must be supervised by a responsible adult when at the community hall. Parents or guardians are responsible for their children's behavior and adherence to hall rules.
- 22. **Lost or Stolen Items:** The community association is not responsible for lost or stolen items within the community hall. Members are encouraged to keep personal belongings secure.

SIGNUP CALENDAR

- 23. Open Play Sign Up: Visitors may sign up for any event that is visible on the visitor calendar link.
- 24. Full Names Required: The use of First and Last names is required when signing up.
- 25. Cancellation: Visitors are required to remove their signup if they are unable to make it to the event that they have signed up for.
- 26. **Rights Reserved:** In cases of unforeseen circumstances, contravention of rules, or last-minute rental requests, the SLCA Board of Directors reserves the right to adjust or cancel court reservations. You will be notified of these changes as soon as possible.

SPROAT LAKE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION PICKLEBALL REGISTRATION (Visitor)

(Please return this form to registration box at the hall)

PLAYER INFORMATION
ull Name:
address:
Phone #: Email Address:
By providing this information you consent to Sproat Lake Community Association communicating with ou regarding pickleball-related updates.
MERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
mergency Contact Name:
mergency Contact Phone: Relationship to Participant:
By providing this information, you consent to Sproat Lake Community Association using it for emergency ourposes.
NJURY & LIABILITY WAVER
, hereby acknowledge and agree to the following terms and conditions elated to my participation in pickleball activities organized by Sproat Lake Community Association:
 Assumption of Risk: I understand the inherent risks of playing pickleball, including the risk of injury. I voluntarily accept and assume all such risks associated with my participation.
2. Medical Condition: I certify that I am in good health and fit to play pickleball, without any known medical conditions that could increase my risk of injury.
 Release of Liability: In consideration of participation, I release Sproat Lake Community Association and its representatives from any claims for personal injury or property damage arising from my participation.
4. Emergency Medical Treatment: In a medical emergency, I authorize Sproat Lake Community Association or its representatives to seek medical treatment on my behalf.
By signing this document, I acknowledge that I have read and fully understand its contents and I agree to be bound by its terms and conditions. I have also read and fully understand the attached rules and I agree to abide by all rules, which may be amended from time to time.
ignature:Date:
rint Name:
SLCA USE:
Date: